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Village of

CALEDONIA

VILLAGE BOARD MEETING AGENDA
Monday, April 19, 2021 at 6:00 p.m.
Caledonia Village Hall - 5043 Chester Lane

THIS WILL BE AN IN-PERSON MEETING — MAX NUMBER OF ATTENDEES 16

Meeting called to order

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Communications and Announcements

Approval of Minutes
Citizens Reports (citizen comments are in-person only)
Committee Reports
A. Finance
1. Approval of A/P checks
New Business
A. Remaining Committee/Commission Appointments
B. Appointments to Village Board Sub-Committees and Commission Liaisons
C. Consultant Cost Savings Analysis and Possible Position Creation in the Utility District

Report from Village Administrator

Adjournment



Special Village Board Meeting
April §, 2021

Board Present:  Trustee Wanggaard, Trustee Wishau, and Trustee Weatherston, Trustee Stillman,
Trustee Martin and President Dobbs.

Absent Trustee Prott was excused.

Staff/Others: Village Administrator Tom Christensen, Public Works Director Tom Lazcano and
Finance Director Kathy Kasper.

1. _ Call the meeting to order

President Dobbs called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m., at the Caledonia Village Hall.

2. The VILLAGE BOARD will take up motions to go into CLOSED SESSION, for the following
purpose(s): pursuant to s. 19.85(1)(e), Wis. Stat., deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of
public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business,
whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session: specifically, to meet with
Racine County officials to deliberate and develop negotiation strategy for the purchase of public
property in the Village of Caledonia.

Motion by Trustee Wanggaard to go into Closed Session. Seconded by Trustee Weatherston.

Trustee Weatherston — aye Trustee Stillman — aye
Trustee Wanggaard — aye Trustee Wishau — aye
President Dobbs — aye Trustee Martin — aye

Motion carried unanimously.

3. The VILLAGE BOARD reserves the right to go back into OPEN SESSION, and possibly take
action on the items discussed during the closed session.

Motion by Trustee Wanggaard to go back into Open Session. Seconded by Trustee Weatherston.
Motion carried unanimously.

4. Adjournment.

Motion by Trustee Wanggaard to adjourn. Seconded by Trustee Wishau. Motion carried unanimously.
Adjourned at 5:40 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Joslyn Hoeffert
Village Clerk



Village Board Meeting
April 5,2021

1 - Order

President Dobbs called the Village Board meeting to order at 6:01 p.m., at the Caledonia
Village Hall and via Zoom.

2 - Pledge of Allegiance
3 - Roll Call

Board: President Dobbs, Trustee Wanggaard, Trustee Weatherston, Trustee Stillman,
Trustee Martin and Trustee Wishau.

Absent: Trustee Prott was excused.
Staff:  Administrator Tom Christensen, Finance Director Kathy Kasper, Development
Director Peter Wagner, Interim Fire Chief Jeff Henningfeld and Public Works

Director Tom Lazcano.

4 - Communications and Announcements

President Dobbs wanted to thank staff: Utility Director Anthony Bunkelman, Public
Works Director Tom Lazcano and Attorney Elaine Ekes for their hard work regarding the
Chapter 980 Offenders.

5 - Approval of minutes

Motion by Trustee Wanggaard to approve the minutes of the following meeting(s) as
printed. Seconded by Trustee Weatherston. Motion carried, unanimously.

Village Board — March 15, 2021
Special Village Board — March 15, 2021; March 29, 2021.

6. Citizens Reports

None.

7 - Committee Report

7A(1 Approval of A/P checks) -

Trustee Wishau spoke about the AP checks approving the second purchase of ‘Back the
Blue’ signs. The first purchase of these signs the Police Department not only made a
profit but also received a donation of $100,000. Trustee Wishau was concerned that this
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expenditure is not appropriate to spend taxpayer dollars on what would be considered a
politized sign. He speculated that perhaps association should be purchasing and selling
these signs, and not the Village. Trustee Martin agreed and thought politized signs are not
appropriate for the Village to purchase, although she does support the safety services. The
majority of the Board fully supported this purchase.

Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve the A/P checks as presented. Seconded by Trustee
Wanggaard. Motion carried; 5/1.

Village - $ 971,308.35

8 - Ordinances and Resolutions

8A - Resolution 2021-45 — A Resolution Adopting The Caledonia 2021 Revised
Salary Compensation Schedule Eliminating Human Resources Director And
Creating Human Resources Manager

Motion by Trustee Martin to approve Resolution 2021-45. Seconded by Trustee
Weatherston. Motion carried unanimously.

8B - Resolution 2021-46 — Resolution Approving Employment Contract For Position
Of Village Administrator Between The Village Of Caledonia And Kathryn Kasper

Motion by Trustee Martin to approve Resolution 2021-46. Seconded by Trustee
Weatherston. Motion carried unanimously.

8C - Resolution 2021-47 — Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of

Caledonia Authorizing The Village To Enter Into An Engagement Agreement With

The Law Firm Of Terry & Nudo, LLC

Terry was retained for the Chapter 980 offenders for litigation as they have had
experience in these cases.

Motion by Trustee Wanggaard to approve Resolution 2021-47. Seconded by Trustee
Weatherston. Motion carried unanimously.

8D - Resolution 2021-48 — A Resolution Of The Board Of Trustees Of The Village Of
Caledonia Approving A Park Use Agreement For Caledonia Baseball/Softball
League, Inc. For Use Of The Crawford Park

The Board recently passed the rental fees for the park facilities. Caledonia
Baseball/Softball league park use agreement has been modified to include some cost
savings to the youth league. Wagner explained the various key changes to the agreement.
Both parties were happy with the agreement.

Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve Resolution 2021-48. Seconded by Trustee Martin.
Motion carried unanimously.

8E - Resolution 2021-49 — Resolution Authorizing The Village Of Caledonia To
Purchase A Surplus 102’ KME Ladder Truck From Tess Corners Fire Department
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This quote included funding for decals to be changed.

Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve Resolution 2021-49. Seconded by Trustee Martin.
Motion carried unanimously.

8F - Resolution 2021-50 — Resolution Authorizing The Village Of Caledonia To
Procure miTime Timekeeping Module From Civic Systems, LLC

A timekeeping software, miTime would be integrated to our current payroll software.
This purchase would result in a $4,000 cost savings annually.

Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve Resolution 2021-50. Seconded by Trustee Martin.
Motion carried unanimously.

8G - Resolution 2021-51 — Resolution Amending Various Accounts In The 2020
Village Of Caledonia Budget To Reflect Actual Revenue And Expenses More

Accurately

2020 surplus funds have been moved over to capital projects. The 4 Mile Overpass funds
have been moved into debt service.

Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve Resolution 2021-51. Seconded by Trustee Martin.

Trustee Weatherston — aye Trustee Stillman — aye
Trustee Wanggaard — aye Trustee Wishau — aye
President Dobbs - aye Trustee Martin — aye

Motion carried unanimously.

8H - Resolution 2021-52 — Resolution approving an agreement with FMLA Source
for LLeave Management Services

Motion by Trustee Martin to approve Resolution 2021-52 including the optional ADA
coaching and include annual renewal. Seconded by Trustee Martin. Motion carried
unanimously.

9 — New Business

9A - Variance Request for Detached Oversized Structure/Garage at 6460 Running_
Horse Road

This variance was previously denied at the last Board meeting, and after some
modifications was resubmitted for consideration. There was some opposition from the
neighbors, and they have since modified where it would be placed. There was an issue
with moving north as the property owner would need to bring in additional fill, but would
also be too far from the owner’s home. There was opposition from Joe and Jill Buchman
with the new proposal. There are no engineering objections. The Board discussed
reconsidering the request. Wagner explained what the applicant could do from a zoning
standpoint. The Board felt the modifications discussed at the last meeting were not made
and would not reconsider this request at this time.
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10 — Report from Village Administrator

Spoke of a working on NeoGov software where job openings will be posted and
integrated with our website.

11 — Adjournment

Motion by Trustee Wanggaard to adjourn. Seconded by Trustee Martin. Motion carried
unanimously.

Meeting adjourned at 6:36 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid  Date Paid GL Account and Title
Invoice Amount
3 RIVERS BILLING, INC.
3 3 RIVERS BILLING, INC. 5585 MARCH EMS BILLING 04/02/2021 4,710.53 .00 100-00-46230 Ambulance/EMS Fees
Total 3 RIVERS BILLING, INC.: 4,710.53 .00
ACH - WE ENERGIES
380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 693.44 .00 222-00-64140 Ultilities
380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 4,293.40 .00 100-43-64140 Utilities
380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 662.74 .00 221-00-64140 Utilities
380 ACH-WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 2,791.87 .00 100-35-64140 Utilities
380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 1,373.67 .00 100-30-64140 Utilities
380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 1,701.83 .00 100-41-64140 Utilities
380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 12,445.46 .00 100-90-64290 Street Lighting
Total ACH - WE ENERGIES: 23,962.51 .00
ACH - WEX BANK / SPEEDWAY FLEET
925 ACH - WEX BANK / SPEEDWAY 70848430 FUEL FOR SQUADS 03/31/2021 626.83 .00 100-30-63200 Fuel, Oil, Fluids
Total ACH - WEX BANK / SPEEDWAY FLEET: 626.83 .00
AERO COMPRESSED GASES
29 AERO COMPRESSED GASES 436846 OXYGEN 04/07/2021 34.00 .00 100-35-64280 Medical Supplies
Total AERO COMPRESSED GASES: 34.00 .00
AFC INTERNATIONAL INC.
32 AFC INTERNATIONAL INC. 61849 CALIBRATION GAS STATION 12 04/07/2021 177.50 .00 100-35-64110 Small Equipment
Total AFC INTERNATIONAL INC.: 177.50 .00
ASCENSION MEDICAL GROUP
135 ASCENSION MEDICAL GROUP W033121-20 1ST QUARTER MED RESTOCKI 04/13/2021 1,179.02 .00 100-35-64280 Medical Supplies
Total ASCENSION MEDICAL GROUP: 1,179.02 .00
AURORA HEALTH CARE
155 AURORA HEALTH CARE 960280 RAPID TEST DRUG KIT & COLL 04/04/2021 50.00 .00 100-13-51100 Personnel Medical Exams
Total AURORA HEALTH CARE: 50.00 .00
BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY
196 BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY 57046 FIRST AID KIT SUPPLIES -VILL  03/22/2021 26.95 .00 100-43-64070 Work Supplies
196 BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY 8962158 FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSPECTI 03/22/2021 70.45 .00 100-35-64240 Building Repairs & Maintenance



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid  Date Paid GL Account and Title
Invoice Amount

Total BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY: 97.40 .00

BUY RIGHT, INC.
273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 317737 DEF 04/07/2021 34.16 .00 100-35-63200 Fuel, Qil, Fluids

Total BUY RIGHT, INC. 34.16 .00

CARLOS CLEANING

2257 CARLOS CLEANING 2021-3 MAR-21; MONTHLY CLEANING 03/31/2020 164.82 .00 200-10-64100 Janitorial Supplies

2257 CARLOS CLEANING 2021-3 MAR-21; MONTHLY CLEANING 03/31/2020 12.55 .00 200-27-64100 Janitorial Supplies

2257 CARLOS CLEANING 2021-3 MAR-21; MONTHLY CLEANING 03/31/2020 46.00 .00 200-28-64100 Janitorial Supplies

2257 CARLOS CLEANING 2021-3 MAR-21; MONTHLY CLEANING 03/31/2020 10.09 .00 200-29-64100 Janitorial Supplies

2257 CARLOS CLEANING 2021-3 MAR-21; MONTHLY CLEANING 03/31/2020 154.86 .00 200-72-64100 Janitorial Supplies
Total CARLOS CLEANING: 388.32 .00

CLEANCO

9021 CLEANCO 3386 CLEANING SERVICES APRIL 20 04/15/2021 869.00 .00 100-43-62100 Contracted Services

Total CLEANCO: 869.00 .00

CLIFTON LARSON ALLEN LLP
378 CLIFTON LARSONALLEN LLP 2789457 PROGRESS INVOICE NO. 3FO 03/28/2021 2,887.50 .00 100-90-61300 Audit Services

Total CLIFTON LARSON ALLEN LLP 2,887.50 .00

COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 866642 CLOROX WIPES 04/13/2021 45.00 .00 100-35-64100 Janitorial Supplies
392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 908579 FOLDERS 03/29/2021 27.42 .00 100-32-64030 Office Supplies
392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 909783 RULER 04/07/2021 1.04 .00 100-35-64030 Office Supplies
392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 909783 30 GALLON TRASH BAGS 04/07/2021 14.57 .00 100-35-64100 Janitorial Supplies
392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 912305 GARBAGE BAGS AND DAWN DI 04/07/2021 75.45 .00 100-35-64100 Janitorial Supplies
392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 912922 GARBAGE BAGS 04/07/2021 14.57 .00 100-35-64100 Janitorial Supplies
392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 913126 DEODORIZING SPRAY 04/07/2021 11.90 .00 100-35-64100 Janitorial Supplies
Total COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN: 189.95 .00

CORPORATE SYSTEMS
9083 CORPORATE SYSTEMS 00013081 ENTRANCE DOOR READER RE 04/05/2021 280.00 .00 100-43-64240 Building Repairs & Maintenance

Total CORPORATE SYSTEMS: 280.00 .00




Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid  Date Paid GL Account and Title
Invoice Amount

FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRO, LLC

666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 71572 AUBURN HILLS PHASE Hi 03/23/2021 2,374.50 .00 100-23163-015 Auburn Hills Deposit
Total FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRO, LLC: 2.374.50 .00
FRANKLIN AGGREGATE
677 FRANKLIN AGGREGATE 1729991 TB STONE 51.96 TN 04/09/2021 602.73 .00 100-41-64090 Road Maintenance Materials
Total FRANKLIN AGGREGATE: 602.73 .00

FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LLC

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 14897 #208 OIL CHANGE 04/08/2021 62.93 .00 100-30-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 14898 #205 OIL CHANGE 04/08/2021 80.96 .00 100-30-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 14899 #209 OIL CHANGE 04/08/2021 80.96 .00 100-30-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 14910 #214 OIL CHANGE 04/12/2021 80.96 .00 100-30-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

6879 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 14811 #206 OIL CHANGE 04/12/2021 80.96 .00 100-30-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
Total FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LLC: 386.77 .00

FRANKSVILLE OIL

680 FRANKSVILLE OIL 367605 DIESEL FUEL FOR VEHCLES ST  04/07/2021 549.66 .00 100-35-63200 Fuel, Oil. Fluids

680 FRANKSVILLE OIL 367887 3997 GAL NLGAS 03/26/2021 9,093.17 .00 100-41-63200 Fuel, Oil, Fluids

680 FRANKSVILLE OIL 367889 3499 GAL DIESEL 03/26/2021 7.820.26 .00 100-41-63200 Fuel, Oil, Fluids
Total FRANKSVILLE OIL: 17,463.09 .00

HWY 31/60 REAL ESTATE LL

825 HWY 31/60 REAL ESTATE LL MAY-21 BUILDI MAY-21; BUILDING RENT 04/06/2021 3,530.11 .00 200-10-61700 Property Rental

825 HWY 31/60 REAL ESTATE LL MAY-21 BUILDI MAY-21; BUILDING RENT 04/06/2021 985.27 .00 200-28-61700 Property Rental

825 HWY 31/60 REAL ESTATE LL MAY-21 BUILDI MAY-21; BUILDING RENT 04/06/2021 216.02 .00 200-29-61700 Property Rental

825 HWY 31/60 REAL ESTATE LL MAY-21 BUILDI MAY-21; BUILDING RENT 04/06/2021 268.71 .00 200-72-61700 Property Rental

825 HWY 31/60 REAL ESTATE LL MAY-21 BUILDI  MAY-21; BUILDING RENT - COVI  04/06/2021 6,284.59 .00 200-72-61700 Property Rental

825 HWY 31/60 REAL ESTATE LL MAY-21 BUILDI MAY-21; BUILDING RENT 04/06/2021 268.71 .00 200-27-61700 Property Rental
Total HWY 31/60 REAL ESTATE LL: 11,5653.41 .00

IBD LLC

828 IBD LLC 100685915 CREDIT FOR BATTERY CORE 04/13/2021 20.00- .00 100-35-64250 Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

Total IBD LLC 20.00- .00

JIMS GARAGE DOOR SERVICE, INC.
943 JIMS GARAGE DOOR SERVICE, 204254 SERVICE AT STATION 12 04/07/2021 181.00 .00 100-35-64240 Building Repairs & Maintenance



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid  Date Paid GL Account and Title
Invoice Amount

Total JIMS GARAGE DOOR SERVICE, INC.: 181.00 .00

JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY SOLUTIONS
969 JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURI 35652866 FIRE ALARM FOR PD 03/19/2021 30.00 .00 100-30-62100 Contracted Services

Total JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY SOLUTIONS: 30.00 .00

KONICA MINOLTA

1090 KONICA MINOLTA 9007645951 MAR-21; HV COPIER USE 03/31/2021 92.88 .00 200-28-64060 Copying & Printing

1090 KONICA MINOLTA 9007645951 MAR-21; HV COPIER USE 03/31/2021 23.22 .00 200-29-64060 Copying & Printing

1090 KONICA MINOLTA 9007661569 MAR-21; ADMIN COPIER USE 04/04/2021 31.63 .00 200-10-64060 Copying & Printing

1090 KONICA MINOLTA 9007661569 MAR-21; ADMIN COPIER USE 04/04/2021 179.27 .00 200-72-64060 Copying & Printing
Total KONICA MINOLTA: 327.00 .00

KORTENDICK HARDWARE

1086 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 140621 GRAFFITI REMOVER 03/11/2021 8.99 .00 221-00-64070 Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 140834 DRUM LINERS 03/22/2021 44.99 .00 221-00-64100 Janitorial Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 141123 TAPE, CUTTER TUBING, 2" CAP 04/06/2021 19.22 .00 222-00-64070 Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 141226 SUPPLIES AND PAINT FOR REP  04/13/2021 35.37 .00 100-35-64250 Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 141288 PUSHBROOM & DUSTPAN - PA 04/14/2021 26.08 .00 221-00-64070 Work Supplies
Total KORTENDICK HARDWARE: 134.65 .00

MALEK & ASSOCIATES

1212 MALEK & ASSOCIATES 6206 PLAN REVIEW FOR BARK PRO 04/13/2021 235.00 .00 100-23162-000 Developer Deposits-Fire Dept

Total MALEK & ASSOCIATES: 235.00 .00

MEDPRO MIDWEST GROUP
1268 MEDPRO MIDWEST GROUP 00019752 QUARTERLY BILLING COT MAIN  04/07/2021 626.50 .00 100-35-64250 Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

Total MEDPRO MIDWEST GROUP: 626.50 .00

MENARDS RACINE

1281 MENARDS RACINE 18137 JOINT PARK CHARGES SHELVI 02/17/2021 131.14 .00 222-00-64240 Building Repairs & Maintenance
1281 MENARDS RACINE 20331 MAILBOX SUPPLIES 03/31/2021 243.94 .00 100-41-64090 Road Maintenance Materials
Total MENARDS RACINE 375.08 .00

MICHELS GARAGE, INC.
1321 MICHELS GARAGE, INC. 13605 MAR-21; OlIL CHANGE 91883 03/22/2021 66.00 .00 200-10-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
1321 MICHELS GARAGE, INC. 13606 MAR-21: OIL CHANGE 89323 03/22/2021 56.00 .00 200-10-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance



Vendor Vendor Name

Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid  Date Paid GL Account and Title
Invoice Amount
1321 MICHELS GARAGE, INC. 13607 MAR-21; BATTERY REPLACE 98 03/22/2021 204.79 .00 200-10-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
1321 MICHELS GARAGE, INC. 13608 MAR-21; OIL CHANGE 85537 03/22/2021 56.00 .00 200-10-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
Total MICHELS GARAGE. INC.: 382.79 .00
MILWAUKEE POLICE REG TRAINING CENTER
1339 MILWAUKEE POLICE REG TRAl 2021-05 BARRY/COURSE FEE 03/31/2021 325.00 .00 100-30-51300 Education/Training/Conferences
Total MILWAUKEE POLICE REG TRAINING CENTER 325.00 .00
MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALISTS
1345 MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALI 65649 4 -30 CU YD CONTAINERS —JT 04/06/2021 2,217.75 .00 222-00-64240 Building Repairs & Maintenance
1345 MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALI 65682 3-30 CU YD CONTAINERS 4/9/  04/12/2021 1,275.00 .00 241-00-62800 Waste Disposal
Total MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALISTS: 3,492.75 .00
MUNICIPAL COURT REFUNDS
8998 MUNICIPAL COURT REFUNDS BF822172-1 BF822172-1 REFUND 04/13/2021 861.00 .00 100-00-45110 Muni Court Fines
Total MUNICIPAL COURT REFUNDS: 861.00 .00
NASSCO, INC.
1371 NASSCO. INC. S$2745790 FILTER BAGS, CANLINERS (40 04/12/2021 284.09 .00 100-43-64100 Janitorial Supplies
1371 NASSCO, INC. S2745795 2 CASES - HAND SOAP & 3 CAS 04/12/2021 213.55 .00 222-00-84100 Janitorial Supplies
1371 NASSCO, INC. S2745797 1 CASE HAND SOAP. 1 CASE P 04/12/2021 182.64 .00 221-00-64100 Janitorial Supplies
Total NASSCO. INC 680.28 .00
PALMEN DODGE
1441 PALMEN DODGE 189919 #217 REPLACE WATER PUMP 04/12/2021 663.78 .00 100-30-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
Total PALMEN DODGE 663.78 .00
PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS
1466 PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS 0472813-IN BOOTS FOR HALL & WEIHER 04/07/2021 860.00 .00 100-35-64070 Work Supplies
Total PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS: 860.00 .00
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES GROUP, INC.